
Certificate of Appropriateness 
BAR #HST24-0050 
201 West Water Street, Tax Parcel 280012000 
Downtown ADC District 
Owner/Applicant: Dan FitzHenry 
Project: Signs for Grit Coffee   
 
The CoA for the above referenced project was approved by the City of Charlottesville Board of 
Architectural Review on January 22, 2025. The following action was taken: 
 

Having considered the standards set forth within the City Code, including the ADC 
District Design Guidelines, I move to find the proposed signage at 201 West Water 
Street satisfies the BAR’s criteria and is compatible with this property and other 
properties in this ADC District, and that the BAR approves the request as submitted.  

 
Motion: Ms. Lewis Second: Mr. Bailey Vote: 6-0   
[Mr. Schwarz did not participate in the discussion nor vote on the proposed project.]  
 

For specifics of the discussion, the meeting video is on-line at:  
https://boxcast.tv/channel/vabajtzezuyv3iclkx1a?b=smalwch0nzfeo4l9idjm 
 
Per the provisions of City Code, this CoA is valid for 18 months from the date of BAR approval; 
upon written request and for reasonable cause, the director of NDS or the BAR may extend that 
period by one year; and this CoA does not, in and of itself, authorize any work or activity that 
requires a building permit or compliance with other provisions of the City Code. 
 
If you have any questions, please contact me or Jeff Werner (wernerjb@charlottesville.gov). 
 
Sincerely,  
Kate 
 
 

 
 

https://boxcast.tv/channel/vabajtzezuyv3iclkx1a?b=smalwch0nzfeo4l9idjm
mailto:wernerjb@charlottesville.gov
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City of Charlottesville 
Board of Architectural Review 
Staff Report  
January 22, 2025 
 
Certificate of Appropriateness 
BAR #HST-24-0050 
201 West Water Street; TMP 280012000 
Downtown ADC District 
Owner: Black Bear Properties, LLC 
Applicant: Dan FitzHenry 
Project: Signs for Grit Coffee 
 

   
Background 
Year Built: 1950 
District: Downtown ADC District 
Status:  Contributing 
Style:   Mid-20th century commercial vernacular 
 
There is no historical survey for 201 West Water Street. As early as 1886, the site was occupied by 
a two-story brick dwelling. Records indicate the current building was constructed as an auto service 
station. See Appendix.  
 
Prior BAR Reviews  
See appendix. No prior reviews germane to this request. 
 
Application 
• Submittal: Grit Coffee Roasting Co, Signage Concept, 201 West Water Street, dated 10-31-

2024, six sheets. 
 

Request CoA for installation of new signage: 
• Sign A: Two applied window signs. Vinyl decals on interior of storefront glass. (Per sign regs, 

Div. 4.11.9.I.) 
• Sign B: One canopy sign suspended below front canopy. (Per sign regs, Div. 4.11.9.E.) 
• Sign C: One wall sign. Vinyl letters applied to painted masonry exterior wall. (Per sign regs, 

Div. 4.11.9.H.) 
• Sign D: One projecting sign installed perpendicular to exterior wall. (Per sign regs, Div. 

4.11.9.G.) 
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Discussion and Recommendation 
With the December 2023 adoption of the new Development Code there were some modifications to 
the sign ordinance (sign regs), with some corresponding interpretation necessary when applying the 
ADC District Design Guidelines for signage, which were adopted in 2012.  
 
Currently, and with the prior ordinance, the design reviews of sign permits are administrative; 
however, as is the case here, when a request does not explicitly comply with the design guidelines 
the matter is referred to the BAR for a formal review.  
 
• Sign A, window: two signs; 3.9 sq. ft. each; letter height approx. 7”. 

o Sign regs: two signs allowed; max area 10 sq. ft. each. 
o Guidelines: allowed; max letter height of 6”. 

• Sign B, canopy: one sign; 3 sq. ft. one side. 
o Sign regs: one sign allowed; max area 10 sq. ft. one side. 
o Guidelines: max area 10 sq. ft. one side. 

• Sign C, wall: one sign; 31.9 sq. ft.; height 75.5”; letter height approx. 11”. 
o Sign regs: one sign allowed; max area 50 sq. ft.  
o Guidelines: Allowed; max sign height 18”; letter height max 12” 

• Sign D, hanging: one sign; 3.4 sq. ft. one side. 
o Sign regs: Two signs; max area 10 sq. ft. one side.  
o Guidelines: Allowed; max area 10 sq. ft. one side. 

 
• All signs: five signs; total area 46.2 sq. ft.* 

o Sign regs: five permanent signs; max area 50 sq. ft. 
o Guidelines: two permanent signs; max area 50 sq. ft. 

 * canopy and hanging signs count only one side 
 
The design guidelines recommend a maximum of two signs for a business in a commercial area and 
the “number of signs used should be limited to encourage compatibility with the building and 
discourage visual clutter.” This CoA request is for five.  
 
This location is unique in that it is a corner location, the building does not present a traditional 
storefront, and the entrance is setback from the sidewalk, beneath a large canopy. The proposed 
signage is well-designed, the colors are muted, and the signs will not be illuminated. The maximum 
signage area is within the recommended 50 sq ft. The height of the wall sign (C) exceeds what is 
recommended (75.5” vs 18”); however, it’s location and design appear appropriate for this unique 
location. The window signs do not obscure the windows; the colors and letters are subdued, not 
visually overwhelming.  
 
Staff recommends approval of signs A, C, and D (four signs). Staff does not support sign B. The 
location appears out of place and the sign seems unnecessary.  
 
Suggested Motions 
Approval: Having considered the standards set forth within the City Code, including the ADC 
District Design Guidelines, I move to find the proposed signage at 201 West Water Street satisfies 
the BAR’s criteria and is compatible with this property and other properties in this ADC District, 
and that the BAR approves the request [as submitted].  
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Or, [as submitted with the following conditions…] 
 
Denial: Having considered the standards set forth within the City Code, including the ADC District 
Design Guidelines, I move to find the proposed signage at 201 West Water Street does not satisfy 
the BAR’s criteria and is not compatible with this property and other properties in this ADC 
District, and that for the following reasons the BAR denies the request: […] 
 
Criteria, Standards and Guidelines 
Note re: BAR authority: Per Code, the BAR is charged only with the authority to approve or deny a 
design review CoA, following an evaluation applying the criteria under Code Sec. 34-5.2.7. Major 
Historic Review. The BAR does not evaluate a proposed use. Additionally, per Code Sec. 34-
5.2.7.E.2., the issuance of a CoA “cannot, in and of itself, authorize any construction, 
reconstruction, alteration, repair, demolition, or other improvements or activities requiring a 
building permit. Where a building permit is required, no activity authorized by a [CoA] is lawful 
unless conducted in accordance with the required building permit and all applicable building code 
requirements.” Additionally, when reviewing signage, BAR approval does not supersede or waive 
any provisions of the sign ordinance, Chap. 34, Div. 4.11. 
 
Review Criteria Generally 
Per Chapter 34, Div. 5.2.7. C.2: 
a. In considering a particular application the BAR will approve the application unless it finds:  

i. That the proposal does not meet specific standards set forth within this Section or applicable 
provisions of the City’s design guidelines; and  

ii. ii. The proposal is incompatible with the historic, cultural or architectural character of the 
district in which the property is located or the IPP that is the subject of the application. 

b. The BAR will approve, approve with conditions, or deny applications for Certificates of 
Appropriateness in accordance with the provisions of this Section. 

c. The BAR, or City Council on appeal, may require conditions of approval as are necessary or 
desirable to ensure that any new construction or addition is compatible with the scale and 
character of the Architecture Design Control District, Individually Protected Property, or 
Historic Conservation District. Prior to attaching conditions to an approval, due consideration 
will be given to the cost of compliance with the proposed conditions as well as the goals of the 
Comprehensive Plan. Conditions may require a reduction in height or massing, consistent with 
the City’s design guidelines and subject to the following limitations: [not germane]. 

 
Standards for Review and Decision 
Chapter 34, Div. 5.2.7. D.1: 
a. Review of the proposed construction, reconstruction, alteration or restoration of a building or 

structure is limited to exterior architectural features, including signs, and the following features 
and factors:  

i. Whether the material, texture, color, height, scale, mass, and placement of the proposed 
addition, modification or construction are visually and architecturally compatible with 
the site and the applicable District;  

ii. The harmony of the proposed change in terms of overall proportion and the size and 
placement of entrances, windows, awnings, exterior stairs, and signs;  

iii. The Secretary of the Interior Standards for Rehabilitation set forth within the Code of 
Federal Regulations (36 C.F.R. §67.7(b)), as may be relevant;  

iv. The effect of the proposed change on the adjacent building or structures;  
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v. The impact of the proposed change on other protected features on the property, such as 
gardens, landscaping, fences, walls, and walks; 

vi. Whether the proposed method of construction, renovation, or restoration could have an 
adverse impact on the structure or site, or adjacent buildings or structures;  

vii. When reviewing any proposed sign as part of an application under consideration, the 
standards set forth within Div. 4.11. Signs will be applied; and  

viii. Any applicable provisions of the City’s design guidelines. 
 
Chapter 34, Div. 4.11.5. General Sign Requirements 
F. ADC Districts, HC Districts, Entrance Corridors, and IPPs 
1) The character of all signs must be harmonious with the character of the structure on which they 

are to be placed. Among other things, consideration will be given to the following: 
a. Location of signs on the structure in relation to the surrounding buildings; 
b. Use of compatible colors; 
c. Use of appropriate materials; 
d. Size and style of lettering and graphics; and 
e. Type of lighting. 

2) Notwithstanding any contrary provisions of this Division, the restoration or reconstruction of an 
original sign associated with an IPP is permitted, provided the establishment identified in the 
sign is still in operation at that location. 

 
Links to ADC District Design Guidelines (also attached) 
Chapter 5 Signs, Awnings, Vending, and Cafes  
 
Appendix 
Sanborn Maps 
1886 (15 Hill Street)            1920 (113 2nd Street SW  

            
 
  

https://protect-us.mimecast.com/s/QgaECqxVA6i8lnYWsMVYf8?domain=weblink.charlottesville.org
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c1965 (201 West Water Street) 

 
 

City Directory (through 1960): Listing for 201 West Water Street 
• 1950: Vacant 
• 1951 - 1956: Sears Roebuck and Co. as station 
• 1957: Wilkerson Shell service station 
• 1958-1960: Brathwaite. Inc Paint and Wallpaper 



201 W WATER STREET
SIGNAGE CONCEPT

Dan FitzHenry
10.31.2024



SIGN A
DIE CUT GOLD 
VINYL LOGOS (2)

SIGN B
23” PROJECTING 
METAL BLADE 
SIGN, 2 SIDED

SIGN C
DIE-CUT BRICK 
WALL VINYL

SIGN D
31” PROJECTING 
METAL BLADE 
SIGN, 2 SIDED



SIGN A
DIE CUT GOLD 
VINYL LOGOS (2)

- Applied first surface

12”

4
7.3

”



SIGN B
23” PROJECTING 
METAL BLADE 
SIGN, 2 SIDED

- Mounted to underside 
of roof at least 8’ above 
sidewalk
- Powdercoated 
aluminum with white 
die-cut vinyl logo
- 2” thick

23.6”

3
0

”



SIGN C
DIE-CUT BRICK 
WALL VINYL

- Made for brick 
applications
- 70” x 65.7”



SIGN D
23” PROJECTING 
METAL BLADE 
SIGN, 2 SIDED

- Mounted to brick at 
least 8’ above sidewalk
- Powdercoated 
aluminum with white 
die-cut vinyl logo
- 2” thick

31.1”

15
.9

4
”
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